Machine Installation Procedure:

Z605S Installation Instructions Acrylic Parts

NOTES:

1.Please ensure that the package is intact
before signing.

2. After unpacking, please confirm the
package and quantity is consistent with enclosed
packing list.

3. If any question, please contact our
customer service manager immediately.

Full other parts

AT

¥ axis belt clip

¢

¥ moter base Mounting feet X axis driven
wheel base

"' Ppost-installation picture

Prepare;1*Sight rail. 2side plate(4 holes), 6'M3

Foom efs v rlthu:l_ Hame | Levith Jooaenhs Auts 5" M3+ 16mm serews Instaliation video(001)
Feed Tod 32 z
Feed rod 580 ] Fre- installation
T Lhole]
1m2 3
260 1
400 z




NO: 2 NO: 3

Install the whole frame of sight rail nStaNasShovmEbelow

Install as the picture shown, put the sight rajl and right MNowwe install other acrylic parts as steps:prepare 1°Z axis motor
side plate together,the same as the other side.(If the installation base,2*Z axis supporting base,2*M3*16 screws mm,2*M3
holes cannot match,pls reverse it.) m nuts. Installation video(002 Z axis motor base left installation.003 Z axis

motor base right installation)
Notice:all slots used for M3 nuts installation,don’t assemble them rudely,if
cannot,pls change the other face to install or use a tool to extend the size.

| Postinstallation

Mo.5
NO: 4 Z axis motor base install to the sight rail-1
Pls pay attention:when the logo face to us the left plate have
4 two holes,don't install it backward 6*M3*16mm screws,6*M3
Install as below,f the holes cannot match,pls reverse it nuts(lf the holes cannot match,pls reverse it)
Installation video:004
After installation
Pre- installation
NO: 6 ) ] i i NO:7
Z axis motor base install to the sight rail-2 :

The installation of upper plate

Prepare:4*top frdng plate 4"M3 nuts 4*M3*16
SCMEWS.

Installation video(005)
{Attentionclf the holes cannot match, pls reverse it)

Pre-installation After installation




NO: B Mo.g

The finished upper plates intall to the sight rail The front base installation

- - - - Prapare:2*170mm lead-screws 6"ME
Prepare:2 finished upper plates 4*M3 screws, 4*M3 nuts sl T i s herd
Installation Video{006) shims,2*mounting support 2°688

bearing with edge.

Installation videal 007y

Pre-installation After installation

NO: 11
As shown below The back base installation
Install as below,don't tighten the 688 bearing with Prepare;1°260mm lead-screw,1*170mm lead-
edge in case of adjusting. screw,12°M8 nuts.4*M8 self-locking nuts, 16*M&

shims,2*mounting support, 1*Y axis motor base
Installation video(008)

After installing Pre-installaion
NO:12
Install as shown below
NO: 12
Installing as below,don't tighten the nuts in case to Installation of base frame-1
adjust keep the direction of 2 mounting supports
mlnmchiﬂeznt.{un t'iile Iiﬂ ]m ounting suppoert .there are two Prepare:2:400mm lea T
INCIS = WMOUNINg: lires nuts,4*M8 self-locking nuts, 12*M8 shims, 3*box-type
bearing the finished base parts.

Installation video{009)
Pre-installation

M2 holes on the left side




NO: 14 NO: 15

Installation of base frame-2 Install the Y axis motor base as below shown
Attentionplease kindly note the position and quantity of box- Prepare:2*M3*12 screws,Y axis motor(the timing pulley is
type bearing installed before installing,don't fix tightly.

Installation video(010)

Post installation

Pre-installing Post-installing

i ) NO: 17
Installation of the bottom of ha Install the hot bed to the base frame

Prepare:4*M3 screws 4*M3 nuts, 1*Y axis belt cli 2 . e
aluminium sheet Prepare:the base frame,the finished hot bed aluminium

{Pls pay attention to the direction of Y axis belt ¢ sheet, 12*M4 screws.
Installation video(011)

Installation video(012)

i Pre-\installillg__ - Post-installing
w3 =y Oy I . \
§ \

NO: 18 . f
Hot bed installation Pre-instaliing Postinstaling

Prepare:base frame,hot bed aluminium sheet,PCB board,4*M3 NO: 19

screws, 4 springs,. 4 claw nuts. .
Pls notice the front and back of PCB the down face has a thermistor. Assemble of base frame and the acrylic frame together

Installation video{013)
Prepare: base frame, acrylic frame_ Pay attention to
) i the position of nuts and screw down the acrylic.
Pest-installing Installation video(014)

G 1 Pre-installing Post-installing

thermistor  pre-installing




NO: 20 NO:21

Install of Z axis motor Trapezoidal nut installation-1

Prepare:2*Z axis motor ,2*feed rods,8*M3
screws,B'M3 shims. Prepare: 2 trapezoidal nuts, 8*M3*12mm screws

Installation videa(015
ioiel Installation video{018-019)

Pre-installing

Pre-installing Post-installing

NO: 23
X axis passive base bearing installation

NO: 22 Prepare:X axis passive base, 1*"M3

1*M3 nut 2*bearing with ed
Trapezoidal nut installation-2 serew L2 benind edee
Installation video:(020)

Post-installing Pre-installin

Post-installing

NO: 25
X axis install to Z axis lead-screws
Prepare: X axis module sight rail frame
NO: 24
X axis module installation Attention: the distance between the T nuts
Prepare: X axis passive base X axis motor base, 1*long and s the‘ same as the distance between the
shert bearings Z- axis motors.
Installation video(021) Installation video({022)

Pre-installing Post-instaliing

! !

Pre-instaling Past-instaling




NO: 26
Installation of X axis motor

Prepare:X axis motord*M3 screws.

Installation video{023)

Install Y axis belt as below

Prepare: 1*belt.2'ties

Installation video:025

Pre-installing Post-installing

NO: 320

Installation of Y axis limit switch

Prepareclimit switch,2*M2 self trapping screws

Installation video:(027)

Pre-instaling limit switch Post-installing

M 27
Install X axis belt and motor cabinet as below

Prepare:1*belt, 2*white ribbon,1%X axis belt clip, 1*X axis
belt clip cover 8*M3 self tapping screws.

(Installation video(024 )

Pre-installing

Post-installing

Installation of X axis limit switch

Prepare:1°limit switch,2*M2 self tapping screws

Installation video:(025)

limit switch  Postinstalling

NO: 31
Installation of Z axis limit switch

Prepare:limit switch,2*M2 screws, 2*nuts

Installation video:(028)

limit switch

Pre-installing Post-installing




NO:32
MK8 Extruder Assembly

1.Extrude Wheel Installation

Prepare material as below: ene step mator, one M3 jackserew, one
extrude wheel.

Mote: The distance between extmde wheel and step motor islmm.
Installation video (MES Extruder assembly videoswmy)

Pre-installation Post-installation

]

[ - ol

MK8 Nozzle Assembly
3.Line Pressing Roller

NO:34

Prepare material as below : 1* U tvpe line pressing roller. 1*
W4 serew,

Pre-installation Post-installation

NO: 36

MK8 Nozzle Assembly
5.Brass Nozzle and Heat Block
Installation

Trrepare material as below :1* bross nozzle. 1% M6 mn. 1* heat
aluminum part.1® M6 shrapnel.1* pipework.

Pre-installation Post-installation

NO: 33

MKS8 Extruder Assembly
2.Motor and Aluminum Part Installation

Prepare material as below : 1¥ step motor, 2% M3 serews . 1*
aluminum part, 1¥ aluminum column.

Pre-installation Post-installation

N 35

MKS8 Nozzle Assembly
4. Spring and Sheet Metal installation

Preparematerial as below 2¥M3 serews, 1*MG6 Screw. [ sheet
metal. 1* spring,

Pre-installation Post-installation

NO: 37

MK8 Nozzle Assembly
6. Heating pipe & thermistor installation

Prepare material as below ;1 *heater pipe, 2% M3 jackserew, 1* thermistor.

Pre-installation Post-installation

558




NO: 38
MKS8 Nozzle Assembly
7. Cooling Fin & Fan Installation

Prepare material s below @ 1% G, 2% M3 screws,
2*ABS pillar. 1 *cooling fin.

Post-installation

Pre-installation

=S5y

NO: 40
Install MK 8 extruder as below

Prepare: 1*extruder suite,3*M3 self trapping screws

Installation video:030

Fre-installing

Post-installing

NO:4Z | cD screen installed to the sail rail

Frepare: LCD screen,2*M3 screws,, 2°M3 nuts, 4*
nuts, 4*ABS pillars).

Installation video:032

Post-installing

NO: 39

Preparematenial as below: MES Nozzle, 3* M4
serews, 1® fan . 1* guide tyere.

Installation video {029 guide tuyere. Fan videowmv}

NO: 41

MKS8 Nozzle Assembly
8.Guide tuyere & Fan Installation

Note: 40*40fan.
connect to port of
powersupply on
mainboard. Red line
connect pasitive. Black
Post-installation | line connect negative.

Pre-installation

| Blower fan connect to extrude fan of controllerboard

Install LCD screen as below

Prepare: 1*LCD screen 2*M3 screws 2*M3 nuts 4*ABS pillars

Installation video:031

Pre-installing

Post-installing

NO: 43

Mainboard install to the right side plate

Prepare; 1*mainboard, 3*M3 screws, 3*M3 nuts,5*ABS pillars

Installation video:(033)

Pre-instaliing Past-instaling




NO: 45

NO:44 Install power supply as below
Assemble the
wires as picture
shown
NO: 46 NO: 47

Power supply install to the right side plate

Prepare:1*power supply,2*M3 screws
Installation video:(034)

Pre-installing Fost-installing

NO: 48
Connect the wires as show below
Xt Vot oot kg
Extruder

1 {ad
heating pipe |fla‘.

Power supply +
col‘lneﬂﬁ)’?‘ly o

MIKE extrusion
head 40740 fan and
power supply meel
together (Pay
atention o the
consislency of wire
eolar

Voltage Setting

Choose the voltage suited in your country.

Connect the LCD screen to the mainboard

Prepare: LCD screen, mainboard, 2*10 Fin comnveyor
belt EXP1 on LCD screen connect to EXP1 on
mainboard EXP2 to EXP2.

NO: 48

The hole to install Power supply

The hales of MELZ! mainboard

TheBaleal RAMPS L4 mainkoard
i

= BT Foles of power supply




NO:50 NO:51
Rack stand shelf installation Material feeding video

Installation video:(035)

Prepare:3 acrylic boards as shown,4*M3*12 screws,4*M3
nuts,a lead-screw,2*M8 self-locking nuts,2*shims.

Installation video:(034)

-
AA

NO:52

Post-installation picture 1 NO:53

Cura Software Installation Procedure:



1.Curarinstallation.

‘ Curs_14.07.
2.Openrthefile'in'CD,click* -

Cura 14.07 Setup E] O E]

Choose Install Location
Chooge the folder in which to install Cura 14.07,

3 Choose-installation'path,we-suggest-default-setting, -«

thenclick-“next” ..

. Cura 14.07 Setup

Choose Components
Choose which features of Cura 14.07 you want bo install,

; ; 2 : Check the components you want to install and uncheck the components you don't want to
mtmdma 14.?mu:ﬂm-g Fnlclsr Toinstallin a different folder, dick Browse install, Click Inctall to start the installation.

Select components to install:

o Install Arduing Drivers
[#] Open STL files with Cura
Destination Folder [[] open 081 Fles with Cura

i rog an FlestCura14.07 ] Open AN fies with Cura

] Urinstall other Cura versions

Space ed: 86.2M8 -
Space m; 23.5G8 Space required: 85.2M8

s

<gsck |ttt | [ concel

4.Choose: the- driver and- related- files,.- we- suggest default- setting,- then-

5 Click“next™..

click-“install”..

L Cura 14.07 Setup

Welcome to the Device Driver
Installation Wizard!

This wizard helps you instal the software drivers that some
computers devices need in oidet bo work.

Installing
Please wait while Cura 14.07 is being installed.

Extract: _GLX_ARE.py
II_!_!_I_!_: !_O_‘ LLLLL) ]

To continue, click Next

F-Zw>) [ ®# |




6.Click“Finish™..

Device Driwer Installation Wizard

Completing the Device Driver
Installation Wizard

The divvers wete successfully installed on this computer.

You can now connect your device to this computer. |f your device
came with instiuctions, please read them first,

Driver Name Status
" Arduino LLC [weww.ardui . Ready to use

= [ ®m# |

8.Click-*“Finish” the-driver-installation‘finished..

(. Cura 14.07 Setup

Completing the Cura 14.07 Setup
Wizard

Cura 14.07 has been installed on your computer.

Click Finish to close this wizard,

i

Cura Software Instruction:

7.Click*Next™..

Installation Complete
Sebup was completed successfully.

Completed




1.0pen‘the'software-“Cura”.

Click-“Expert™

B

Switeh to quickprint.
® Switch to full seltings... ]

Dpen expert settings

Bun first run

Bun bed leveling wizard ..

¥ 9 Vninstall Cura 14.07

welcor, ared Sharka K trnyng Curd

CTRL+E

This wizied wil fel vous I S0 10 €1 KoY YO BT,

-Rurnfirstrunwizard. then* next”.» ;

First time run wizard

(Cowa ] I_Esé

3 Othermachine information.choose-“Custom... "} .

Other machine information

The folowing pre-cefireed mache orofies se svilible

ot that thie profles are NOR QU artesd B0 g Qo ey,
or work st o, Extrs teske gt be

B you find sues with the procefined profles,

oF warkt an eutra profie.

Phinisy rigrt 1 48 b el s T achibr

Crera

[eos N tent> | [ coem |

2(Selsct your: machine) .choose: “Other(ex:RepRap.MakerBot)"

clicksNext=>.

Configuration Fizurd

Select your machine

Whatt kel of machine &0 pou Fuwvi
O

Ths cobisction of SroriTous Liags Inkormation helts with the contrued mgeowenant of CrL
Thes choes NOT subrnt your maodels online nor gathess: any privacy relsted rdormation.

Subimit anorymous wage nimmaten: £

For Rl chotints o it wika. uitimakoor com/ CLracttaty

4 Click*Finish™.~
T R |

Custom RepRap information

iapilp muchire Can b wietly Afferent, 50 Five you €N St yOUF Owr Sttrge.
e wre 10 revirw the default profle bedore rurning & on your machre.

1F o Bon & clofait profie for your machinn added,

T kR a0 s on Qb

o wil have to manualy retal Madn or Sormter S,

Hachrw e RamosL.A FTEDINE R

Machrm el (rem) 70 XSSEHM (1% )
Machrn depth imrm) 20 YiSEUIRAE (MK )
Machire heght () 10 ZESERHY ( MEH)
Nocde e i) 04 Pl ()
Faated bod B BE

Bt conter & 0,0,0 (Rastock) [

Cemo [ pren | [Coaen ]




=

WRBD: |3 4B ¥ osom

Drmws Bedet ini
1 e
bR SRS

Puhﬁwl 0.5=¢2
\uIT HEEH
DERAS

THEW:  sreepsl Gini v GE
HHSMD i files (0an) ¥ [(mm )

5.0pen’the-configurationfile. click'<File="—=Open Profile

Ehds Machine Expert Melp

Load model file. .. CTELHL
Save model. . . CTRLtS
EReload platform FS
Clear platform

Print. .. CTRL*P
Save GCode. ..

Show zlice engine log ..

Save Frofile. ..
Load Profile from GCode. ..

Rezat Frofile to default

Preferences. . CTEL#,
Bachine settings. ..

Eecent Model Files L3
BRecent Profile Files »
Quit

. T.Load the*configuration file'first set'all ‘the'parameters-as-below.* *

M Cura — 14.07
Fils Teols MHachine Expsrt MNelp

Basic |advanced | Plugns | Start/End-GCode |

o Quality o
e R S

| Shel thickness (mm) 12 ]
Enable retraction

1 fn

i BottomTop thickness (mm) 1.2
Fill Density (%)

I
| Speed and Temperature
Print speed (mmys) o ]
| Protng temperature ()

Bed temperature (C)

Suppart —
1 Support type
Pitiom s s
Filament
o Diameter (mm) 1.75

Flow (%) 100




M Cura — 14.07 M Cura - 14.07 M Cura — 14.07

Bile Eﬂtﬂc_hi_m Expert Help Eile Tools luhi_:_n__';!f_LW_t Help — File Tools Machine Expert Help
«| Basic |[Advanced | Plugins | Start/End-GCode | | Basic | Advanced | Pligrs | Start/End-GCode | | Basc | Advanced | Plugns | Start/End-GCode |
Machine % istart.gcode
Mozzle size (mm) 0.4 ] |Pause at height
Tweak At Z 3.1.2
] Retraction N
Speed (mm/s) poa
<l Distance (mm) 45 ’
Quality 4
Initial layer thickness (mm) 0.3 |
] Initial layer ine with (%) 1100 | ,J
Cut off object bottom (mm) 0.0
’ v :5liced at: (day) (date} [time)
<) Dudl extrusion overlap (mm) -‘.3'15 N Enabi " ;Basic settings: Layer height: (layer_heiq
;Print time: {print_time)
. S - ) ;Filament used: (filament_amount)m {£ilem
Travel speed (mm/fs) S0 ;Filament cost: (filament_cost)
I 1 sM190 S{print_bed_temperature} ;Uncomment
] Bottom layer speed (mm/s) |20 ] ;M109 S{print_temperature) ;Uncomment to i
Infll speed (mmys) 0.0 G2l ;metric values
e G90 ;absolute positioning
«] Outer shell speed (mmfs) 0.0 | M107 ;atart with the fan off
Inne snead [ 1 G28 X0 YO ;mowve X/Y to min endstopa
shel (mm/s) 0'07 GZ8 Z0 ;move Z to min endstops
+ Cool Gl Z15.0 F{travel speed} :move the placfor
: = = G3z EO szero the extrude
4 Minimal layer time (sec) j5 ] Gl F200 E3 sextrude 3mm of £
Enable coolng fan E G52 E0 ;zero the extrudes
Gl Fltravel_speed)
. ;Put printing message on LCD screen
H117 PIAREIDG.ae

Pls'according’ to'the'parameters-strictly,"any newattempt-is-also-ok-if ‘you-
know-the'machine-well.-Large-size'mode,the'speed-could-set-higher.Small-

ones,pls-setlower.«

Attention:* pls*don’t try* to modify* the* parameters* whatever: you* want.Or

possibly-the-printercould-go-to-die*seriously*.«

Cura Safware Online Printing:



CURA:Online‘Printing.
1.0penCura./load the- STL-file-and setthe-specific-parameter(more:

information-pls-check-“STL-model setting™).

Dile Teds Buine Brpers Ealy
Brc | advaresd | Puges | Strtfind ot |

usalrty 2
Liver Pt (i) 0I5
Sl tckrsi frve) 12
Ervii ressarnen (=]
]

Bestnem,Top Wackruis (mem) 1.2
FlDeraty (%) =
et et Tesrgee stise
Pt speed (i) =

taggmrl

Spprt toe P -
Purkes abwson it Sorm -
Flament

Barastar {min) L7

Pl (%) 80

3 Renew-and-change the'serial-port-and baudrate..

Ravpsl4

Machine settings

51005 por Lm flament 0
Maxirum width () | 230
Maxtrum dopth (mm) | 200

Printer head size

Hoad o towards X min (rm) _ti
Hoad s towards ¥ min (mm) 0
Houd 520 towarcs X max (ren) |0

Mastrum height () [550 of the machne i em)] | Heod 5w towards ¥ ma (mm)|0

Extruder eourt m - Prnter guaryhaght (ren) 0|
Heated bed =]

Machnecenter 0,0 [ o JESLE 08

Bl waa thaps Suare ~ lSeﬂle COMS: wI
Glode Flavor [Ty T Ce— [Baate |2s0000 *|

4. Click- “OK”» m i3

connected..

- ™ showing,- that- means- the- printer is- well

7. When-the'temperature-up, theprinterwill startto'work.~
Printing om CONS x|

+f Printing
Temperature: 209 Bed: 50

[ Cancel print

Connect Print

2.Second, set-the“machine-setting”.

o JEREH Tools Machine Expert Help

Load model file... CTRLL
o Sawva nodal, .. CTRLtS
Feload platform FS
Clear platform
o
Print... CTRLAF
P Save GCode. ..

Shew slice engine log ..

o Open Profile. ..
Sawve Profile. ..
Load Profile from GCode. ..

+
Keset Profile teo default

¢ Freferences. CTRLt,

* Becent Model Files 4
Fecent Profile Files L

+
Quit

4. Click “OK™, |

- showing, - that- means: the: printer is- well-

connected..

5.Click" g

” the'new-dialog-box-show.~

# Printing on CONS 53]
| Operational
Temperature: 33 Bed: 31
)
]
Connect Cancel prirt
)
6.-Click-“Print”.c
Printing on CONS le
+
Printing
o Temperature: 32 Bed: 31
+
Connect Print Cancel print |
+




